PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7452979

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PATHLIGHT CAPITAL LP	07/25/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARMSTRONG FLOORING, INC.
Street Address:	2500 COLUMBIA AVENUE
City:	LANCASTER
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17604-3001
Name:	AFI LICENSING LLC
Street Address:	2500 COLUMBIA AVENUE
City:	LANCASTER
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17604-3001

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 92

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6613256
Patent Number:	7022272
Patent Number:	7288289
Patent Number:	6916547
Patent Number:	6921791
Patent Number:	6818282
Patent Number:	7235197
Patent Number:	7510675
Patent Number:	7419716
Patent Number:	7858170
Patent Number:	8460757
Patent Number:	8322100
Patent Number:	9249583
Patent Number:	8519053
Patent Number:	9567427
	<u> </u>

PATENT REEL: 060934 FRAME: 0242

507406051

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8551604
Patent Number:	9279063
Patent Number:	9637631
Patent Number:	8748562
Patent Number:	8420710
Patent Number:	8496779
Patent Number:	9062464
Patent Number:	10024065
Patent Number:	8950147
Patent Number:	9611654
Patent Number:	8741085
Patent Number:	8894794
Patent Number:	8720684
Patent Number:	8763337
Patent Number:	9290952
Patent Number:	9358754
Patent Number:	8609884
Patent Number:	9080033
Patent Number:	9770851
Patent Number:	9566726
Patent Number:	9528024
Patent Number:	9540825
Patent Number:	9347227
Patent Number:	9677287
Patent Number:	9096512
Patent Number:	9375753
Patent Number:	9546126
Patent Number:	D714559
Patent Number:	D716561
Patent Number:	D715562
Patent Number:	D715563
Patent Number:	D715564
Patent Number:	9249582
Patent Number:	9611655
Patent Number:	9650792
Patent Number:	9394697
Patent Number:	D746063
Patent Number:	D746067

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D746066
Patent Number:	D746064
Patent Number:	D746068
Patent Number:	D757449
Patent Number:	D746065
Patent Number:	D745783
Patent Number:	9468314
Patent Number:	6890625
Patent Number:	7527852
Patent Number:	6855205
Patent Number:	6803099
Patent Number:	6746764
Patent Number:	6998170
Patent Number:	7008980
Patent Number:	6815041
Patent Number:	6911263
Patent Number:	6676799
Patent Number:	7390554
Patent Number:	7383768
Patent Number:	D661105
Patent Number:	D646491
Patent Number:	D657959
Patent Number:	D653459
Patent Number:	D694025
Patent Number:	D694529
Patent Number:	D694525
Patent Number:	D675030
Patent Number:	5981035
Application Number:	14423186
Application Number:	14678163
Application Number:	15776684
Application Number:	15776637
Application Number:	15724391
Application Number:	16340032
Application Number:	16340037
Application Number:	16340010
Application Number:	16339970
Application Number:	16340043

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16340022

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)735-2000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127352811

Email: mribando@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

Address Line 1: ONE MANHATTAN WEST
Address Line 2: MONIQUE L. RIBANDO

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10001-8602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	695232/1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	M. OREN EPSTEIN
SIGNATURE:	/MOE/
DATE SIGNED:	07/26/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=Release of Security Interests in Patents - Pathlight (GT)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interests in Patents - Pathlight (GT)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interests in Patents - Pathlight (GT)#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interests in Patents - Pathlight (GT)#page4.tif source=Release of Security Interests in Patents - Pathlight (GT)#page5.tif source=Release of Security Interests in Patents - Pathlight (GT)#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of July 25, 2022, is made by PATHLIGHT CAPITAL LP, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of ARMSTRONG FLOORING, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Armstrong") and AFI LICENSING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("AFI", and together with Armstrong, the "Grantors"), with offices located at 2500 Columbia Avenue, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17604-3001. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Notice and, if not defined therein, in the Security Agreement.

$\underline{\mathbf{W}} \underline{\mathbf{I}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{N}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{H}}$:

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Collateral Agent are parties to that certain Security Agreement dated as of June 23, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated as of June 23, 2020 (the "Notice") for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO"), whereby the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and right of set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Grantors in and to all of the Patents (collectively, the "Security Interest"), whether then owned or existing or owned, acquired or arising thereafter, including the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Secured Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Notice was recorded with the Patent Division of the USPTO on June 24, 2020, at Reel/Frame 053033/0726 with respect to the Secured Patents of the Grantors; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to fully discharge, terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in each of the Secured Patents, as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Release and Assignment. The Collateral Agent hereby fully discharges, terminates and releases its security interest (including the Security Interest) in all of the Secured Patents, and the Collateral Agent hereby assigns and transfers to the applicable Grantor, without recourse, all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to each of the Secured Patents, effective as of the date set forth above.
- 2. **Further Assurances**. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release at the Grantors' sole cost and expense.
- 2. <u>Delivery</u>. Delivery of an executed counterparty of a signature page to this Agreement by fax transmission or other electronic mail transmission (e.g. "pdf" or "tif") shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

PATHLIGHT CAPITAL LP, as Collateral Agent

By: Pathlight OF LLC, its General Partner

By: _______Name: Katie Hendricks Title: Managing Director

Armstrong Flooring, Inc. RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS Signature Page

ACTIVE 66406565v2

U.S. Patent Applications and Registrations

Docket Number	Application Status	Application Number	Filing Date	<u>Patent</u> <u>Number</u>	Issue Date	<u>Owner</u>
0021-00-US-01-AFP	Granted	09/789,172	20-Feb-01	6613256	2-Sep-03	AFI Licensing, LLC
0021-00-US-03-AFP	Granted	10/405,692	2-Apr-03	7022272	4-Apr-06	AFI Licensing, LLC
0109-00-US-01-AFP	Granted	09/862,234	22-May-01	7288289	30-Oct-07	AFI Licensing, LLC
0115-00-US-01-AFP	Granted	10/062,380	1-Feb-02	6916547	12-Jul-05	AFI Licensing, LLC
0202-00-US-01-AFP	Granted	10/140,241	7-May-02	6921791	26-Jul-05	AFI Licensing, LLC
0207-00-US-01-AFP	Granted	10/144,904	14-May-02	6818282	16-Nov-04	AFI Licensing, LLC
0214-00-US-01-AFP	Granted	10/292,990	13-Nov-02	7,235,197	26-Jun-07	AFI Licensing, LLC
0214-00-US-02-AFP	Granted	11/821,699	25-Jun-07	7510675	31-Mar-09	AFI Licensing, LLC
0302-00-US-01-AFP	Granted	10/448,758	30-May-03	7419716	2-Sep-08	AFI Licensing, LLC
0507-00-US-01-AFP	Granted	11/497,768	2-Aug-06	7858170	28-Dec-10	AFI Licensing, LLC
0507-00-US-02-AFP	Granted	12/455,518	3-Jun-09	8,460,757	11-Jun-13	AFI Licensing, LLC
0514-00-US-01-AFP	Granted	11/643,409	21-Dec-06	8,322,100	4-Dec-12	AFI Licensing, LLC
0514-00-US-02-AFP	Granted	13/679,742	16-Nov-12	9249583	2-Feb-16	AFI Licensing, LLC
0610-00-US-01-AFP	Granted	11/541,976	2-Oct-06	8,519,053	27-Aug-13	AFI Licensing, LLC
0610-00-US-02-AFP	Granted	13/875,508	2-May-13	9567427	14-Feb-17	AFI Licensing, LLC
0611-00-US-01-AFP	Granted	11/541,593	2-Oct-06	8,551,604	8-Oct-13	AFI Licensing, LLC
0612-00-US-02-AFP	Granted	14/075,873	8-Nov-13	9279063	8-Mar-16	AFI Licensing, LLC
0612-00-US-03-AFP	Granted	15/009,430	28-Jan-16	9637631	2-May-17	AFI Licensing, LLC
0614-00-US-01-AFP	Granted	11/906,467	4-Mar-08	8,748,562	10-Jun-14	AFI Licensing, LLC
0806-00-US-01-AFP	Granted	12/432,845	30-Apr-09	8,420,710	16-Apr-13	AFI Licensing, LLC

1339-00-US-01-AFP	1338-00-US-01-AFP	1337-00-US-01-AFP	1332-00-US-01-AFP	1330-00-US-01-AFP	1328-00-US-01-AFP	1214-00-US-01-AFP	1212-00-US-01-AFP	1208-00-US-01-AFP	1205-00-US-01-AFP	1111-00-US-02-AFP	1110-00-US-01-AFP	1109-00-US-01-AFP	1101-00-US-02-AFP	1101-00-US-01-AFP	1011-00-US-01-AFP	1006-00-US-02-AFP	1006-00-US-01-AFP	0909-00-US-01-AFP	0908-00-US-01-AFP	0907-00-US-01-AFP	0904-00-US-02-AFP	0904-00-US-01-AFP	0901-00-US-01-AFP	0811-00-US-02-AFP	0811-00-US-01-AFP	Docket Number
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Published	Granted	Application Status																		
29/461,716	29/461,711	29/461,700	13/946,683	14/139,526	14/487,281	14/423,186	14/139,498	14/394,157	14/380,432	14/805,541	13/274,868	13/308,691	14/107,981	13/423,358	13/225,777	14/318,027	12/859,840	12/859,566	12/859,357	12/854,942	14/615,944	13/214,318	12/412,419	13/952,834	12/283,843	Application Number
26-Jul-13	26-Jul-13	26-Jul-13	19-Jul-13	23-Dec-13	16-Sep-14	23-Feb-15	23-Dec-13	13-Oct-14	22-Aug-14	22-Jul-15	17-Oct-11	1-Dec-11	16-Dec-13	19-Mar-12	6-Sep-11	27-Jun-14	20-Aug-10	19-Aug-10	19-Aug-10	12-Aug-10	6-Feb-15	22-Aug-11	27-Mar-09	29-Jul-13	16-Sep-08	Filing Date
D715562	D716561	D714559	9546126	9375753	9096512		9677287	9,347,227	9540825	9528024	9566726	9770851	9,080,033	8,609,884	9358754	9290952	8763337	8720684	8,894,794	8741085	9611654	8950147	10024065	9,062,464	8,496,779	Patent Number
21-0ct-14	4-Nov-14	7-Oct-14	17-Jan-17	28-Jun-16	4-Aug-15		13-Jun-17	24-May-16	10-Jan-17	27-Dec-16	14-Feb-17	26-Sep-17	14-Jul-15	17-Dec-13	7-Jun-16	22-Mar-16	1-Jul-14	13-May-14	25-Nov-14	3-Jun-14	4-Apr-17	10-Feb-15	17-Jul-18	23-Jun-15	30-Jul-13	Issue Date
AFI Licensing, LLC	<u>Owner</u>																									

AFP 0024A G	AFP 0024 G	AFP 0020A G	AFP 0019C G	AFP 0019 G	16019-00-US-01- Po		1492-00-US-01-AFP Pu	1456-00-US-01-AFP Pu	1426-00-US-01-AFP G	1410-00-US-01-AFP G	1408-00-US-01-AFP G	1407-00-US-01-AFP G	1406-00-US-01-AFP G	1405-00-US-01-AFP G	1404-00-US-01-AFP G	1403-00-US-01-AFP G	1402-00-US-01-AFP G	1376-00-US-01-AFP G	1375-00-US-01-AFP G	1374-00-US-02-AFP G	1374-00-US-01-AFP G	1341-00-US-01-AFP G	1340-00-US-01-AFP G	Docket Number Applic
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Pending	Published	Published	Published	Granted	Application Status														
10/074,113	09/685,305	10/354,605	11/605,861	09/777,040	15/724,391	15/776637	15/776684	14/678,163	14/721,724	29/480,422	29/480,425	29/480,427	29/480,431	29/480,421	29/480,428	29/480,429	29/480,420	14/566,274	14/580,312	14/994,871	14/541,992	29/461,756	29/461,718	Number
11-Feb-02	10-Oct-00	30-Jan-03	29-Nov-06	5-Feb-01	5-Oct-17	16-May-18	16-May-18	3-Apr-15	26-May-15	26-Jan-14	26-Jan-14	26-Jan-14	27-Jan-14	26-Jan-14	26-Jan-14	26-Jan-14	26-Jan-14	10-Dec-14	23-Dec-14	13-Jan-16	14-Nov-14	26-Jul-13	26-Jul-13	Filing Date
6746764	6803099	6855205	7527852	6,890,625					9468314	D745783	D746065	D757449	D746068	D746064	D746066	D746067	D746063	9394697	9650792	9611655	9249582	D715564	D715563	Number Number
8-Jun-04	12-Oct-04	15-Feb-05	5-May-09	10-May-05					18-Oct-16	22-Dec-15	29-Dec-15	31-May-16	29-Dec-15	29-Dec-15	29-Dec-15	29-Dec-15	29-Dec-15	19-Jul-16	16-May-17	4-Apr-17	2-Feb-16	21-Oct-14	21-Oct-14	Issue Date
AFI Licensing, LLC	AFI Licensing, LLC	AFI Licensing, LLC	AFI Licensing, LLC	AFI Licensing, LLC	AFI Licensing, LLC	AFI Licensing, LLC	AFI Licensing, LLC	AFI Licensing, LLC	AFI Licensing, LLC	AFI Licensing, LLC	AFI Licensing, LLC	AFI Licensing, LLC	AFI Licensing, LLC	AFI Licensing, LLC	AFI Licensing, LLC	AFI Licensing, LLC	Owner							

RECORDED: 07/26/2022

						AFP 9510A	AFP 8876	AFP 8875	AFP 8874	AFP 8873	AFP 1013	AFP 1012	AFP 1011	AFP 1010	AFP 0403A	AFP 0227A	AFP 0201	AFP 0120	AFP 0111	AFP 0101	AFP 0025	Docket Number Appl
Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Granted	Application Status															
16/340,022	16/340,043	16/339,970	16/340,010	16/340,037	16/340,032	08/946,532	29/420,219	29/420,217	29/420,214	29/420,211	29/379,368	29/379,344	29/378,917	29/378,992	11/092,502	10/954,439	10/143,178	10/060,487	09/977,175	10/052,038	09/977,170	Application Number
4-Apr-19	4-Apr-19	4-Apr-19	4-Apr-19	4-Apr-19	4-Apr-19	9-Oct-97	7-May-12	7-May-12	7-May-12	7-May-12	18-Nov-10	18-Nov-10	11-Nov-10	12-Nov-10	29-Mar-05	30-Sep-04	10-May-02	30-Jan-02	12-Oct-01	17-Jan-02	12-Oct-01	Filing Date
						5981035	D675,030	D694,525	D694,529	D694025	D653459	D657,959	D646,491	D661105	7383768	7390554	6676799	6911263	6815041	7008980	6998170	Patent Number
						9-Nov-99	29-Jan-13	3-Dec-13	3-Dec-13	26-Nov-13	7-Feb-12	24-Apr-12	11-0ct-11	5-Jun-12	10-Jun-08	24-Jun-08	13-Jan-04	28-Jun-05	9-Nov-04	7-Mar-06	14-Feb-06	Issue Date
AFI Licensing, LLC	<u>Owner</u>																					